An online community survey open to the public was conducted to 
gather additional information about the park and recreation needs 
of Jackson County. The survey consisted of fifteen questions and 
was available online. Responses were collected between January 
11, 2021, and May 31, 2021. Eight hundred and sixty-six (866) 
website users and forty-two (42) individual survey responses were 
collected during this period. A full summary of survey results is 
detailed in the appendix.

The survey results provided additional understanding of public 
perception. Interestingly, sixty percent (60.0%) consider Jackson